depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets and liabilities.

These unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared for informational purposes only, and are based on
assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Company�s management.  However, they are not necessarily indicative of what the
Company�s consolidated financial condition or results of operations actually would have been assuming the Archstone Acquisition had occurred
as of the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent the consolidated financial position or results of operations for future periods.

These unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company�s audited historical
consolidated financial statements reported on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, as included in the Company�s previous filing
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

4

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical Archstone Pro Forma
12-31-12 Acquisition 12-31-12
(A) (B)

ASSETS
Real estate:
Net real estate investments $ 8,015,120 $ 6,143,776 (C) $ 14,158,896

Cash and cash equivalents 2,733,618 (2,410,349) (J) 323,269
Cash in escrow 50,033 � 50,033
Investments in unconsolidated real estate entities 129,352 221,245 (C),(D) 350,597
Deferred financing costs, net 38,700 25,620 (F) 64,320
Other assets 193,255 164,399 (E) 357,654
Total assets $ 11,160,078 $ 4,144,691 $ 15,304,769

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Unsecured notes, net $ 1,945,798 $ � $ 1,945,798
Variable rate unsecured credit facility � � �
Mortgage notes payable 1,905,235 2,185,120 (F) 4,090,355
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 461,225 108,151 (G) 569,376
Total liabilities 4,312,258 2,293,271 6,605,529

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 7,027 69,820 (K) 76,847

Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; $25 liquidation preference � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value 1,144 149 (H) 1,293
Additional paid-in capital 7,086,407 1,875,061 (H) 8,961,468
Accumulated earnings less dividends (142,329) (93,610) (I) (235,939)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (108,007) � (108,007)
Total stockholders� equity 6,837,215 1,781,600 8,618,815
Noncontrolling interests 3,578 � 3,578
Total equity 6,840,793 1,781,600 8,622,393
Total liabilities and equity $ 11,160,078 $ 4,144,691 $ 15,304,769

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

Historical Acquisition of Pro Forma Pro Forma
12-31-12 Archstone Portfolio Adjustments 12-31-12
(AA) (BB)

Revenue:
Rental and other income $ 1,028,403 $ 472,295 $ (59,800) (CC)$ 1,440,898
Management, development and other fees 10,257 � � 10,257
Total revenue 1,038,660 472,295 (59,800) 1,451,155

Expenses:
Operating expenses 379,617 162,754 (24,530) (CC) 517,841
Interest expense, net 136,920 � 61,156 (DD) 198,076
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net 1,179 � � 1,179
Depreciation expense 256,026 � 366,630 (EE) 622,656
General and administrative expense 34,101 � 2,000 (FF) 36,101
Casualty and impairment loss 1,449 � � 1,449
Total expenses 809,292 162,754 405,256 1,377,302

Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated
entities 20,914 � (4,866) (CC) 16,048
Gain on sale of land 280 � � 280
Gain on acquisition of unconsolidated real
estate entity 14,194 � � 14,194

Income from continuing operations 264,756 309,541 (469,922) 104,375

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 307 � (3,998) (HH) (3,691)

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to common stockholders $ 265,063 $ 309,541 $ (473,920) $ 100,684

Earnings per common share - basic (from
continuing operations) $ 2.71 $ 0.82

Earnings per common share - diluted (from
continuing operations) $ 2.70 $ 0.78

Weighted Average Shares - Basic 97,416,401 14,889,706 (H) 15,441,507 (GG) 127,747,614

Weighted Average Shares - Diluted 98,025,152 14,889,706 (H) 15,441,507 (GG) 128,356,365

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

6

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

AvalonBay Communities, Inc. (the �Company,� which term, unless the context otherwise requires, refers to AvalonBay Communities, Inc.
together with its consolidated subsidiaries), is a Maryland corporation that elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust (�REIT�) under the

[…]

• gains or losses on sales of previously depreciated operating communities;

• extraordinary gains or losses (as defined by GAAP);

• cumulative effect of change in accounting principle;

• impairment write-downs of depreciable real estate assets;

• write-downs of investments in affiliates due to a decrease in the value of depreciable real estate assets held by those affiliates;

• depreciation of real estate assets; and

• adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures.

FFO does not represent net income attributable to common stockholders in accordance with GAAP, and therefore it should not be considered an
alternative to net income, which remains the primary measure of performance.  In addition, FFO as calculated by other REITs may not be
comparable to the Company�s calculation of FFO.

The following is a reconciliation of pro forma net income attributable to common stockholders to pro forma FFO for year ended December 31,
2012 (all unaudited, dollars in thousands, except per share data):

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

21

For the year ended December 31, 2012

Company
Historical

Archstone
Acquisition/
Pro Forma

Company
Pro Forma

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ 265,063 $ (164,379) $ 100,684
Discontinued operations 158,806 � 158,806

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 423,869 $ (164,379) $ 259,490

Depreciation - real estate assets, including discontinued operations
and joint venture adjustments 265,627 376,467 642,094
Distributions to noncontrolling interests, including discontinued
operations 28 � 28
Gain on sale of unconsolidated entities holding previously
depreciated real estate assets (7,972) � (7,972)
Gain on sale of previously depreciated real estate assets (146,311) � (146,311)
Gain on acquisition of unconsolidated real estate entity (14,194) � (14,194)

FFO attributable to common stockholders $ 521,047 $ 212,088 $ 733,135

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 98,025,152 30,331,213 128,356,365
EPS per common share - diluted $ 4.32 $ 2.02
FFO per common share - diluted $ 5.32 $ 5.71

12

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

22

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

FFO also does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with GAAP, and therefore should not be considered an
alternative to net cash flows from operating activities, as determined by GAAP, as a measure of liquidity.  Additionally, it is not necessarily
indicative of cash available to fund cash needs.  The Company�s Historical FFO information presented above should be read in conjunction with

[…]

property operating expenses, including property taxes, and excluding corporate-level income (including management, development and other
fees), corporate-level property management and other indirect operating expenses, investments and investment management expenses, expensed
development and other pursuit costs, net interest expense, gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt, general and administrative expense, joint
venture income (loss), depreciation expense, impairment loss on land holdings, gain on sale of real estate assets and income from discontinued
operations.

NOI does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with GAAP.  Therefore, NOI should not be considered an
alternative to net income as an indication of our performance.  NOI should also not be considered an alternative to net cash flow from operating
activities, as determined by GAAP, as a measure of liquidity, nor is NOI indicative of cash available to fund cash needs.  A reconciliation of
NOI for the year ended December 31, 2012 to net income is as follows (all unaudited, dollars in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2012

Company
Historical

Archstone
Acquisition/
Pro Forma

Company
Pro Forma

Income from continuing operations $ 264,756 $ (160,381) $ 104,375
Discontinued operations 158,806 � 158,806

Net income $ 423,562 $ (160,381) $ 263,181

Indirect operating expenses, net of corporate income 31,911 � 31,911
Investment and investment management expense 6,071 � 6,071
Expensed development and other pursuit costs 11,350 � 11,350

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Interest expense, net 136,920 61,156 198,076
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net 1,179 � 1,179
General and administrative expense 34,101 2,000 36,101
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated entities (20,914) 4,866 (16,048)
Depreciation expense 256,026 366,630 622,656
Casualty and impairment loss 1,449 � 1,449
Gain on sale of real estate assets (146,591) � (146,591)
Income from discontinued operations (12,495) � (12,495)
Gain on acquisition of unconsolidated real estate entity (14,194) � (14,194)

Net operating income $ 708,375 $ 274,271 $ 982,646

13

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

24

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.

March 7, 2013
By: /s/ Thomas J. Sargeant
Name: Thomas J. Sargeant
Title: Chief Financial Officer

14

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

25

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description
10.1 Registration Rights Agreement, dated February 27, 2013, by and between Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. and AvalonBay